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Academic Year 2023-2024 

Title Vegetable Farming (DMCK/MAL/AD 

07/2023) 

Instructional Hours Minimum 30 Hours 

Duration 3 Months 

Mode of Instruction Online/Offline 

Intake Capacity 30 Students​  

Eligibility Plus Two 

Beneficiaries II & III DC Malayalam Students 

Date(s) on which Programme was 

Conducted 

2024 February 21,22 &23, March 25,26 

&27 

Collaborating Agency Inside/Outside the 

Institute     

NA 

Organizing Dept. /Club & Name of the 

Coordinator :  

Dept. of Malayalam 

JESWIN CYRIAC 

Number of Students Participated in the 

Programme   

48 

 

 Number of Students Completed the 

Programme       

48 



 
 
 
 

A Brief Report on Programme 
 
                    Department of Malayalam, Deva Matha College Kuravilangad has 

conducted two add on courses in the academic year 2023 – 24. Culture and Heritage is 

for PG students and vegetable farming is for II&III DC students. The courses were 

conducted on 2024 February 21,22,23 and March 25, 26, 27. Mr. Jeswin Cyriac was the 

course coordinator. A course on ‘Vegetable Farming (DMCK/MAL/AD 07/2023) was 

conducted for Under Graduate students. 48 students completed the course. 

 

                                                The said program which was conducted for thirty hours 

was successfully completed in six days. In the examination conducted for students, they 

performed well. In connection with this, a quiz competition was conducted on the topic 

'Importance of non-toxic vegetables in Kerala’. And all the children were instructed to 

build their own farm.  

The said program which was conducted for thirty hours was successfully completed in 

six days. In the examination conducted for students, they performed well. As a part of 

this, Students made a vegetable garden called 'Thodi' in their homes. Certificates were 

distributed to the students. 
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Objectives: To educate production technology of vegetables. 

 
Syllabus 
 
Module 1 (20 Hours) 
 
Introduction, Climate and soil requirements, Commercial verities/hybrids, 

Sowing/planting times and methods, Seed rate and seed treatment, Nutritional and 

irrigation requirements, Intercultural operations, weed control, Mulching, 

physiological disorders, Harvesting, Post harvest, management, Plant protection 

measures and seed production. 

 

Module 2 (10 Hours) 
        
Kitchen garden construction. 

 
References 
 

●​ Bose T K & Som M G(Eds.)1986. Vegetable Crops in India. 

●​ Hand Book of Vegetable Science and Technology: 

Production,Composition,Storage and Processing. Marcel Dekker, 

Shanmugavelu K G.1989. 

 
Assessment Procedure 
Assignment – 20% 

Garden construction – 30%  

Quiz- 20% 

Examination – 30% 
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Grading 
A+ - 4.5-5 

A –  4-4.49 

B+ - 3.50- 4 

B - 3-3.49 

C+ - 2.50-3 

C - 2- 2.49 

D+ -1.50- 2 

D – 1.00- .1.49 

 
Outcome: It was possible to create waste-free and 

healthy vegetable gardens. 
 
List of Resource Persons:      
Dr. Amal V Thankachan 

Asst. Professor 

Dept. of Malayalam 

DMC Kuravilangad 

​  
 
Students List 
 

​  
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Sl.no Class 

No 

Name 

1 1451 Abhiram Asokan 

2 1452  Adithyan C.J 

3 1453 Alvin Joy Joseph 

4 1454 Amrutha Binu 

5 1455 Anakha Ravi 

6 1456 Anand T.V 

7 1459 Anupama C.B 

8 1460 Aparna Garvasis 

9 1463 Binu Benny 

10 1464 Daina Sunny 

11 1465 Devi Krishna 

12 1466 Elizabath Jose 

13 1467 Evelyn George 

14 1470 Melvin V.Manoj 

15 1471 Niya Treesa Pradeep 

16 1472 Shivanandana 

17 1473 Sreekutty S. 

18 1474 T.Aswathy 

19 1475 Unnikuttan P.M 

20 1476 Vivek V.Nair 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sl.no Class no. Name 
21  701 Abin Siby 

      22 702 Alan Babu 
      23 705 Jossy Devasia 

24 706 Lijo Thomas 

25 707 Mithun M 

26 708 Nandhu Balachandran 

27 709 Sojin Thomas 

28 710 Sreenath VK 

29 711 Vijay K Manoj 
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30 712 Adhithya Mohanan 

31 713 Aksa George 

32 714 Akshaya Pradeep 

33 715 Aleena PB 

34 716 Archana M.K 

35 717 Aswani Santhosh 

36 718 Delna John 

37 719 Diya Rose Sunil 

38 720 Elizabath Jeeva 

39 722 Greena Joy 

40 723 Jayalakshmi NG 

41 727 Mareena Imesh 

42 728 Mayalakshmi M 

43 729 Nandhana Suresh 

44 731 RoseMerin Jojo 

45 732 Rukkumol Antony 

46 733 Sandhya S 

47 735 Sethu Laksmi MR 

48 736 Athul Krishna 
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8. Attendance Sheet of Students with Signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

​ 8 
 



 

 

​ 9 
 



Geotagged Photo 
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Mark List & Feed Back Forms​ ​  

Class No Name List Mark 

Secured/100 

Feed Back 

22UG 1451 Abhiram Asokan 90 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1452 Adithyan C J 90 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1453 Alvin Joy Joseph 80 make an 
effort 

22UG 1454 Amrutha Binu 95 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1455 Anakha Ravi 85 Improve 
further. 

22UG 1456 Anand T V 88 make an 
effort 

22UG 1459 Anupama C B 95 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1460 Aparna Garvasis 95 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1463 Binu Benny 80 Improve 
further. 

22UG 1464 Daina Sunny 80 Improve 
further. 

22UG 1465 Devi Krishna 86 Improve 
further. 

22UG 1466 Elizabath Jose 92 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1467 Evelyn George 80 make an 
effort 

22UG 1470 Melvin V Manoj 92 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1471 Niya Treesa Pradeep 80 make an 
effort 

22UG 1472 Shivanandana 94 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1473 Sreekkutty S 92 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1474 T Aswathi 90 Maintain 
competence. 

22UG 1475 Unnikkuttan P M 85 Improve 
further. 

​ 11 
 



22UG 1476 Vivek V Nair 95 Maintain 
competence. 

 

Class 

no. 

Name List Mark 

Secured/100 

Feed Back 

701 Abin Siby 85 Maintain competence. 

702 Alan Babu 85 Maintain competence. 

705 Jossy Devasia 80 make an effort 

706 Lijo Thomas 95 Maintain competence. 

707 Mithun M 85 Improve further. 

708 Nandhu Balachandran 85 make an effort 

709 Sojin Thomas 90 Maintain competence. 

710 Sreenath VK 93 Maintain competence. 

711 Vijay K Manoj 80 Improve further. 

712 Adhithya Mohanan 80 Improve further. 

713 Aksa George 88 Improve further. 

714 Akshaya Pradeep 90 Maintain competence. 

715 Aleena PB 80 make an effort 

716 Archana M.K 92 Maintain competence. 

717 Aswani Santhosh 80 make an effort 

718 Delna John 95 Maintain competence. 

719 Diya Rose Sunil 85 Maintain competence. 

720 Elizabath Jeeva 90 Maintain competence. 

722 Greena Joy 85 Improve further. 

723 Jayalakshmi NG 95 Maintain competence. 

727 Mareena Imesh 90 Maintain competence. 

728 Mayalakshmi M 93 make an effort 

729 Nandhana Suresh 95 Maintain competence. 

731 RoseMerin Jojo 98 Maintain competence. 

732 Rukkumol Antony 90 Maintain competence. 
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733 Sandhya S 80 Improve further. 

735 Sethu Laksmi MR 90 Maintain competence. 

736 Athul Krishna 85 Maintain competence 

12. Model Certificate Issued to the Students ​ ​ :  
 
 

 
 

Mr.Jeswin Cyriac 
Department of Malayalam 
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